proposed mitigation option, the key question is the relative difference in total damages
prevented over the life of the option.  This is a function of not only the high value damages
which occur in the larger less frequent floods but also of the more frequent lesser damages
which occur in small floods.

7.7 Sensitivity Analyses

7.7.1 Results

Given the lack of reliable historical flood level and streamflow data, only a limited calibration of
the MIKE-11 model was possible.  In view of this, sensitivity analyses were undertaken to
determine the impacts of key model parameters on the simulated flood behaviour.

Mudflat Creek Flood Study

Webb, McKeown & Associates Pty Ltd
24016:Mudflat Creek FS.wpd:21 November, 200638

The following sensitivity analyses were carried out for the 1% AEP event (assuming NO
blockage):
• ±25% variation in Manning’s ‘n’ roughness values,

• ±10% change in rainfall,

• ±20% change in WBNM storage routing parameter,
• a tailwater level in Brisbane Water of 0.5 and 1.95 mAHD.

A summary of results for the above scenarios are provided at key locations in Table 17.

Table 17: Sensitivity Analyses - 1% AEP Event

Branch Mike11 Model
Chainage

(m)
(refer Figure 7)

Base
Case

Manning’s “n” Rainfall WBNM ‘C’
Value

Tailwater Level

+25% -25% +10% -10% +20% -20% 0.5
mAHD

1.95
mAHD

Mudflat Ck Fraser Road Culvert 4.59 0.00 0.00 0.03 -0.03 -0.03 0.04 0.00 0.00
Mudflat Ck 158 3.14 0.06 -0.06 0.05 -0.05 -0.06 0.09 0.00 0.00
Mudflat Ck 258 2.02 0.09 -0.02 0.05 -0.06 -0.06 0.07 0.00 0.12
Mudflat Ck Noble Road Bridge 1.64 -0.01 -0.01 0.12 0.06 0.05 0.16 0.00 0.63
Stanley St 10 4.52 0.02 -0.03 0.01 -0.01 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stanley St 79 2.49 0.02 -0.02 0.02 -0.02 -0.01 0.01 0.00 -0.02
Stanley St 126 1.72 0.08 -0.06 0.04 -0.04 -0.02 0.02 0.01 0.34

Note: Results provided as a relative change in level (in metres) compared to the 1% AEP base case event assuming NO
blockage.

The results indicate that the peak levels are relatively insensitive to the adopted Manning’s “n”
roughness values, with the greatest impact only +0.09 m.

Changing the rainfall by ±10% would change the estimated design flood levels but again the
impact is small, with only a maximum change of +0.12 m.

Changing the WBNM storage parameter produces a maximum change of ±0.07 m.

Lowering the tailwater to 0.5 mAHD have virtually no impact on peak flood levels upstream of